
ENGLISH
INSTRUCTION FOR USE
Tilemahos Armed 
Tilemahos Armed features an innovative leak resistant cap design
PRODUCT INTRODUCTION
A. Before first use
Please clean all parts of Tilemahos Armed with mild detergent and 
water.
B1. Resistance Structure
Push the spring that comes with your Tilemahos Armed inside the 
slots of the base until it stops. Be sure that neither of the spring’s 
edges touches the housing.
B2. Wicking material
Place wicking material inside the spring and cut it so as it does not 
exceed the feeding channels.
Screw the mouthpiece on the base (1)
Screw the clear tank to the base (2)
Place the armor around the clear tank and push it until it stops (3)
Add liquid in the space between armor and mouthpiece up to the 
top of armor’s slot (3)
Screw the cap (4)
C. Refilling
Unscrew the cap, refill as mentioned above and screw the cap 
again.
 D. Adjustment of Air Flow
Rotate the AD ring clockwise or counter – clockwise to adjust the 
air flow. The amount of     air that enters depends on how much of 
the base’s slot is visible. The AD ring covers this slot or uncovers it. 
E. Alternative way to set up a resistance
You can make your own resistance on GG Tilemahos Armed 
a. Unscrew the rebuildable  part from the base 
b. Unscrew the center post extension, using pliers
c. Rotate the negative and positive posts 90 degrees.
d. Use helper to keep things in place and screw again tightly the 
center post extension, using pliers
e. Screw the rebuildable part on the base 
f. Make a resistance by coiling a proper wire around a 3mm metal 
rod 
g. Put the rod with the resistance inside the slots of negative and 
positive posts
h. Put the edges of the wire around the wire holders and screw the 
wire holders
i. Follow the directions in section B2. 
F. Alternative way to adjust the air intake
Unscrew the center pin of Tilemahos Armed and put a new center 
pin, one of which comes with your device. There are 3 center pins 
with different holes that provide different inhaling experience.
G.  General instructions
Do not push the power button of your mod while there is no liquid 
on wicking material
Do not push the power button of our mod if there is no wick inside 
the spring
Change the wick once per 2 weeks for optimum performance 
Remove the spring and clean it at least once a month. Tilemahos 
Armed atomizer should be operated in dry conditions between 
temperatures of -10°C (14°F) to 50°C (140°F) only. Tilemahos 
Armed atomizer is designed for use with authentic components 
only. Use of unauthorized components may cause the device to 
function improperly and/or lead to damage. 
1. General Information
- Sale, transfer to or use of eCigarettes by minors under the age of 
18 years is prohibited.
- For technical specifications and proper handling of your 
Tilemahos, see the device‘s manual.
2. Instructions for use and storage
- Keep eCigarettes and eLiquids out of the reach of children and 
pets. 
- Only use compatible refills, connectors or spare parts. 
- Always operate your eCigarette within the recommended power 
range.
-Never open a device unless explicitly mentioned and explained in 
the manual.
3. Contraindications
At present we are not aware of any studies that would indicate any 
contraindications to the use of our products.
We do, however, recommend if:
- previous severe or moderate illness
- chronic complaints 
- known allergies to any ingredients (see refill container) 
- intake of prescription medication(s) to consult your doctor prior to 
first use.
4. Warning to vulnerable consumer groups
- Use by, transfer to or sale of eCigarettes to minors and youths 
under the age of 18 years is prohibited. 
- Use of eCigarettes and eLiquids by non-smokers is not 
recommended. 
- Use of eCigarettes and eLiquids during pregnancy and nursing 
period is not recommended.

5. Possible negative effects on your health
At this time we are not aware of any studies present that would 
indicate harmful effects of our products to your health. However, 
this does not mean that adverse effects to your health can be 
ruled out. Please also consider our note on contraindications, 
special warnings for vulnerable user groups as well as the 
statement about addictive properties of nicotine.
6. Possible addictive properties 
If you are using eLiquid in your eCigarette that contains nicotine 
please be aware of the following notice: „Nicotine is a highly 
addictive substance.“ 
7. Toxicological data
In delivery conditions, this device does not contain any harmful 
substances. But if you are using eLiquid in your Tilemahos that 
contains nicotine, please be aware of "6. Possible addictive 
properties".
8. Declaration of CE Conformity
GG declares herewith that the device is compliant with the basic 
requirements and the relevant laws in directives 2014/30/EU and 
2011/65/EU.
9. Disposal
Used electrical and electronic equipment as well as batteries 
must not be disposed of in domestic waste. Consumers are 
legally bound to bring them to suitable collecting points. You may 
also return used devices and batteries directly to us for proper 
disposal. Used  devices and batteries contain valuable 
reclaimable raw materials.
The environment and GG Enterprises thank you for your 
contribution!
10. Guarantee
6 months guarantee. Clear tank, ο-rings, springs and user’s 
faults are excluded.
11. Contact
GG Enterprises Ltd
Business House Suite5 Archbishop P Pace Street, Victoria, Gozo, 
Malta
Tel: 0035621561216

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Tilemahos Armed
Ο Tilemahos Armed διαθέτει ένα επαναστατικό καπάκι πλήρωσης 
υγρού
ΕΠΙΣΚΟΠΗΣΗ ΠΡΟΙΟΝΤΟΣ
Α. Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση
Πλύνετε με σαπούνι και νερό όλα τα μέρη του Tilemahos Armed
Β1. Κατασκευή αντίστασης
Πιέστε το ελατήριο που λάβατε με την αγορά του Tilemahos Armed 
μέσα στις υποδοχές της βάσης μέχρι να σταματήσει. Σιγουρευτείτε ότι 
καμία από τις άκρες του ελατήριου δεν ακουμπάει στο housing
Β2. Υλικό απορρόφησης
Τοποθετήστε το υλικό απορρόφησης μέσα στο ελατήριο και κόψτε το 
στο επίπεδο των καναλιών τροφοδοσίας. Το μήκος του υλικού 
απορρόφησης δεν πρέπει να είναι μεγαλύτερο ή μικρότερο σε μήκος 
από την διάμετρο του housing.
Βιδώστε το mouthpiece στη βάση (1). Βιδώστε το clear tank στην 
βάση (2). Τοποθετείστε το armor γύρω από το clear tank και σπρώξτε 
το μέχρι να σταματήσει (3).
Βάλτε υγρό στον χώρο μεταξύ armor και mouthpiece, μέχρι η 
στάθμη του υγρού να φτάσει στο πάνω μέρος του σχισίματος του 
armor (3).
Βιδώστε το καπάκι (4).
Γ. Επαναπλήρωση
Ξεβιδώστε το cap, γεμίστε με υγρό με τον τρόπο που αναφέρθηκε 
παραπάνω και βιδώστε ξανά το cap
Δ. Προσαρμογή της εισαγωγής αέρα
Γυρίστε το AD ring κατά την φορά των δεικτών του ρολογιού ή 
αντίστροφα για να προσαρμόσετε την ποσότητα του εισερχομένου 
αέρα, To AD ring με την περιστροφή του καλύπτει ή αποκαλύπτει 
μέρος του σχισίματος της βάσης.
Ε. Εναλλακτική μέθοδος κατασκευής αντίστασης
Μπορείτε να κατασκευάσετε την δική σας αντίσταση στον Tilemahos 
Armed
α. Ξεβιδώστε το rebuildable part από το base
β. Ξεβιδώστε το center post extension χρησιμοποιώντας πένσα
γ. Περιστρέψτε κατά 90 μοίρες τα σχισίματα στα οποία κάθεται το 
ελατήριο
δ. Χρησιμοποιήστε τον βοηθό για να κρατήσετε το σύνολο της 
κατασκευής στην θέση της και βιδώστε ξανά με πένσα το center post 
extension
ε. Βιδώστε το rebuildable part στο base
στ. Φτιάξτε μια αντίσταση τυλίγοντας ένα συμβατό σύρμα γύρω από 
έναν άξονα των 3 χιλιοστών
ζ. Τοποθετήστε τον άξονα με την αντίσταση μέσα στα κανάλια του 
θετικού και αρνητικού πόλου.
η. Τυλίξτε τις άκρες του σύρματος γύρω από τα wire holders και 
βιδώστε τα wire holders
θ. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες της παραγράφου Β2
ΣΤ. Εναλλακτική μέθοδος ρύθμισης αέρα
Ξεβιδώστε το center pin του Tilemahos Armed και τοποθετείστε ένα 
center pin από τα διαθέσιμα που λάβατε με την αγορά του Tilemahos 
Armed. Υπάρχουν 3 center pin με διαφορετικές τρύπες το καθένα 
που δίνουν διαφορετική εμπειρία ατμίσματος
Ζ. Γενικές οδηγίες
Μην πατάτε το κουμπί λειτουργίας της μπαταριοθήκης σας όταν ο 
Tilemahos Armed δεν έχει υγρό
Μην πατάτε το κουμπί λειτουργίας της μπαταριοθήκης σας όταν δεν 
υπάρχει απορροφητικό υλικό μέσα στον Tilemahos Armed
Για απρόσκοπτη λειτουργία της συσκευής σας, αλλάζετε το 
απορροφητικό υλικό τουλάχιστον 1 φορά ανά 2 εβδομάδες
Βγάλτε και καθαρίστε το ελατήριο τουλάχιστον μια φορά ανά μήνα
Οι συνθήκες λειτουργίας του Tilemahos Armed είναι σε στεγνό 
περιβάλλον και σε θερμοκρασίες μεταξύ -10°C (14°F) και 50°C (140°
F)
Ο Tilemahos Armed είναι σχεδιασμένος για να λειτουργεί μόνο με 
γνήσια ανταλλακτικά. Η χρήση μη εξουσιοδοτημένων ανταλλακτικών 
μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε κακή λειτουργία ή καταστροφή της συσκευής)

ESPANOL
INSTRUCCIONES
Tilemahos Armed
Tilemahos Armed dispone de una revolucionaria tapa de llenar el 
liquido
INTRODUCCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
A. Antes del primer uso
Laven con agua y jabón todas partes de Tilemahos Armed
B1. Construcción de la resistencia
Aprieten / presionen el muelle que han recibido al comprar 
Tilemahos Armed en la base de soporte hasta parar. Aseguren 
que ning
Β2. Material de absorción
Coloquen el material de absorción dentro del muelle y córtenlo al 
nivel de los canales de abastecimiento. La longitud del material 
de absorción no debe ser mayor o menor del diámetro del cuerpo 
atomizador.
Atornillen la pieza bucal a la base Atornillen el tanque 
transparente a la base
Coloquen la armadura alrededor del tanque transparente y 
empujen hasta parar
Vierten liquido en el lugar entre la armadura y la pieza bucal 
hasta que el nivel del líquido llegue a la parte de arriba de la 
rotura de la armadura
C. Rellenar
Destornillen la tapa, rellenen de la manera que ya se ha 
mencionado y vuelven a atornillar la tapa.
D. Adaptación de la introducción del aire
Giren el AD-anillo hacia la derecha o la izquierda para adaptar la 
cantidad del aire entrante. El AD-anillo cubre o descubre con su 
rotación parte de la rotura de la armadura.
E. Modo alternativo para construir una resistencia
Pueden construir su propia resistencia para Tilemahos Armed
a. Destornillen la parte reparable de la base
b. Destornillen la extensión de la poste central utilizando un 
alicate
c. Roten a 90 grados las roturas a las que se apoya el muelle
d. Empleen la herramienta de ayuda para mantener el conjunto 
de la construcción en su lugar y atornillen de nuevo la extensión 
de la poste central utilizando un alicate
e. Atornillen la parte reparable a la base
f. Construyan una resistencia envolviendo un hilo metálico que 
sea compatible alrededor de un eje de 3mm
g. Coloquen el eje con la resistencia dentro de los canales del 
polo positivo y negativo
h. Envuelven los bordes del hilo metálico alrededor de los 
soportes del hilo metálico y atornillen los soportes del hilo 
metálico
i. Sigan las instrucciones del párrafo B2. 
F. Modo alternativo de la regulación del aire
Destornillen el pasador central de Tilemahos Armed y coloquen 
otro pasador central de los disponibles al comprar Tilemahos 
Armed. Hay 3 pasadores centrales, cada uno con diferente 
abertura que ofrecen una diferente sensación de vapear
G. Instrucciones generales
No aprieten el botón del funcionamiento de su caja de la batería 
cuando Tilemahos Armed no contiene líquido
No aprieten el botón del funcionamiento de su caja de la batería 
cuando no hay material de absorción dentro de Tilemahos Armed
Para un uso óptimo de su aparato, cambien el material de 
absorción por lo menos una vez a las 2 semanas
Quiten y limpien el muelle por lo menos una vez al mes

Las condiciones de funcionamiento de Tilemahos Armed se 
encuentran en un ambiente seco y en temperaturas que oscilan 
entre -10°C (14°F) y 50°C (140°F)

Tilemahos Armed está concebido para funcionar solo con 
auténticas piezas de recambio. El uso de piezas de recambio que 
no son autorizadas puede resultar el mal uso o destrucción del 
aparato.

1.  Informaciones generales
El uso del cigarrillo electrónico está prohibido por personas menores a los 18 
años Las instrucciones ya mencionadas se refieren al conjunto de los líquidos 
de relleno independiente de si contienen nicotina o del contenido de la nicotina 
respectivamente
2. Instrucciones de uso y almacenamiento
Mantengan los cigarrillos electrónicos y los líquidos de relleno lejos de niños y 
mascotas
Utilicen solo aparatos de recarga, enlaces y piezas de recambio que son 
compatibles.
3. Contraindicaciones
Hasta ahora no hay investigaciones que demuestren contraindicaciones por el 
uso de nuestro aparato.
Sin embargo, les aconsejamos :
Si padecen una enfermedad grave o ligera Si padecen de una enfermedad 
crónica
Si tienen alergia a los materiales de construcción o a los líquidos de relleno Si 
toman medicamentos recetados,
consultar primero a su médico.
4. Grupos vulnerables
El uso del cigarrillo electrónico está prohibido por personas menores a los 18 
años. No se aconseja el uso del cigarrillo electrónico por no fumadores. No se 
aconseja el uso del cigarrillo electrónico durante el embarazo o durante el 
período de recuperación tras una enfermedad o un accidente.
5. Posibles efectos secundarios 
No hay investigaciones que demuestren daños por el uso de nuestros 
productos. Sin embargo, no se deben excluir consecuencias perjudiciales para 
su salud.
Rogamos también que tengan en cuenta las contraindicaciones, las 
advertencias especiales para los grupos vulnerables, así como la declaración 
relativa a las propiedades adictivas de la nicotina
6. Posibles propiedades adictivas
Si utilizan líquidos con nicotina en Tilemahos Armed deben saber que :“la 
nicotina es una sustancia muy adictiva”
7. Informe toxicológico
Si utilizan líquidos con nicotina en Tilemahos Armed deben saber que : En 
estado de vapear el aparato no contiene ingredientes perjudiciales
Sin embargo, si utilizan líquidos con nicotina en Tilemahos Armed, lean con 
atención el párrafo 6.
8. Declaración de conformidad con EU
La empresa GG afirma que el aparato actœa conforme a los requisitos 
fundamentales y las reglas relativas de las Directivas 2014/30/EU y 2011/65/
EU.
9. Rechazo
Cigarrillos electrónicos usados o partes de ellos no deben tirarse a los 
contenedores de basura del hogar. Los consumidores están comprometidos a 
tirarlos a los designados contenedores de reciclaje. Cigarrillos electrónicos 
usados, partes de ellos o baterías contienen valiosas reciclables materias 
primas. El ambiente y la empresa GG les agradecen su contribución!
10. Garantía
6 meses de garantía. El tanque transparente, los O-anillos, los muelles y los 
fallos del usuario no se cubren.
11. Contacto
GG Enterprises Ltd
Business House Suite5 Archbishop P Pace Street, Victoria, Gozo, Malta
Tel: 0035621561216

1. Γενικές πληροφορίες
Απαγορεύεται η χρήση ηλεκτρονικού τσιγάρου από άτομα ηλικίας 
κάτω των 18 ετών Οι ανωτέρω οδηγίες αφορούν στο σύνολο των 
υγρών αναπλήρωσης ανεξάρτητα από το αν περιέχουν νικοτίνη ή 
από την περιεκτικότητα σε νικοτίνη
2. Οδηγίες χρήσης και αποθήκευσης
Κρατήστε τα ηλεκτρονικά τσιγάρα και τα υγρά αναπλήρωσης μακριά 
από παιδιά και κατοικίδια. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο συμβατές συσκευές 
αναπλήρωσης, συνδέσμους και ανταλλακτικά
3. Αντενδείξεις
Προς το παρόν δεν υπάρχουν έρευνες που να υποδεικνύουν 
αντενδείξεις από τη χρήση της συσκευής μας.
Παρ όλα αυτά, προτείνουμε:
Αν πάσχετε από σοβαρή ή μέτρια νόσο
Αν πάσχετε από χρόνια νόσο
Αν πάσχετε από αλλεργίες στα υλικά κατασκευής ή στα υγρά 
αναπλήρωσης.
Αν προσλαμβάνετε συνταγογραφούμενα φάρμακα.
Να συμβουλευτείτε πρώτα τον γιατρό σας
4. Ευάλωτες ομάδες
Απαγορεύεται η χρήση ηλεκτρονικού τσιγάρου από άτομα ηλικίας 
κάτω των 18 ετών. Δεν συνίσταται η χρήση ηλεκτρονικού τσιγάρου 
από μη καπνιστές. Δεν συνίσταται η χρήση ηλεκτρονικού τσιγάρου 
κατά την διάρκεια της εγκυμοσύνης ή κατά την διάρκεια ανάρρωσης 
από ασθένεια ή ατύχημα
5. Πιθανές παρενέργειες
Δεν υπάρχουν μελέτες που να υποδεικνύουν βλάβες από την χρήση 
των προϊόντων μας. Παρ' όλα αυτά δεν μπορούν να αποκλειστούν 
δυσμενείς επιπτώσεις στην υγεία σας. Επίσης παρακαλούμε να έχετε 
πάντα υπ' όψιν τις αντενδείξεις, τις ειδικές προειδοποιήσεις για 
ευάλωτες ομάδες χρηστών, καθώς και τη δήλωση σχετικά με τις 
εθιστικές ιδιότητες της νικοτίνης
6. Πιθανές εθιστικές ιδιότητες
Αν χρησιμοποιείτε υγρά με νικοτίνη στον Tilemahos Armed, να 
γνωρίζετε ότι: "Η νικοτίνη είναι πολύ εθιστική ουσία"
7. Τοξικολογική έκθεση
Αν χρησιμοποιείτε υγρά με νικοτίνη στον Tilemahos Armed, να 
γνωρίζετε ότι:
Σε κατάσταση ατμίσματος, η συσκευή δεν περιέχει βλαβερά 
συστατικά
Αν όμως χρησιμοποιείτε υγρά με νικοτίνη στον Tilemahos Armed, 
διαβάστε με προσοχή το 6.
8. Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης EE
Η εταιρία GG δηλώνει ότι η συσκευή είναι συμβατή με τις βασικές 
απαιτήσεις και τους σχετικούς κανόνες των οδηγιών 2014/30/EU και 
2011/65/EU
9. Απόρριψη
Χρησιμοποιημένα ηλεκτρονικά τσιγάρα ή μέρη αυτών δεν πρέπει να 
απορρίπτονται σε οικιακούς κάδους απορριμμάτων. Οι καταναλωτές 
δεσμεύονται νομικά να τα απορρίπτουν στους ειδικούς κάδους 
ανακύκλωσης.
Χρησιμοποιημένα ηλεκτρονικά τσιγάρα, μέρη αυτών ή μπαταρίες 
περιέχουν πολύτιμες ανακυκλώσιμες πρώτες ύλες. Το περιβάλλον 
και η εταιρία GG σας ευχαριστούν για την συνεισφορά σας!
10. Εγγύηση
6 μήνες εγγύηση. Clear tank, o-rings, ελατήρια και λάθη 
προερχόμενα από τον χρήστη δεν καλύπτονται
11. Επικοινωνία
GG Enterprises Ltd, Business House Suite5. Archbishop Ρ Pace 
Street. Victoria, Gozo, Malta
tel.: 0035621561216



DEUTSCH 
GEBRAUCHSINFORMATION 
Tilemahos Armed 
Der Tilemahos Armed verfügt über einen revolutionären Liquid-
Nachfüllmechanismus.
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG 
A. Vor dem ersten Gebrauch 
Bitte reinigen Sie alle Teile Ihres Tilemahos Armed gründlich mit 
handelsüblichem Spülmittel. 
B1. Installieren der Heizwendel 
Drücken Sie die beigelegte Feder in die dafür vorgesehenen Lager 
der Basis, bis Sie aufliegt. Achten Sie hierbei besonders auf die 
Enden der Feder. Sie dürfen das außenliegende Gewinde NICHT 
berühren! 
B2. Trägermaterial 
Bringen Sie ein geeignetes Trägermaterial in die Feder ein. Kürzen 
Sie dieses nun so, dass es die Liquidkanäle füllt aber nicht in den 
Tank hineinragt. 
Schrauben Sie die Verdampferkammer bis zum Anschlag auf die 
Basis auf (1). Schrauben Sie danach den Clear-Tank auf (2) und 
stecken Sie das Tank-shield auf. 
Füllen Sie anschließend Ihr Liquid in den Spalt zwischen Clear-Tank 
und Verdampferkammer (3), bis der obere Rand des Clear-Tanks 
erreicht wird. Schrauben Sie anschließend die Top-Cap auf (4) und 
öffnen Sie die Liquid-Control durch drehen des Drip-Tips gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn. 
C.  Nachfüllen 
Um Ihren Tilemahos Armed zu befüllen, schließen Sie zunächst die 
Liquid-Control durch drehen des Drip-Tips im Uhrzeigersinn. 
Schrauben Sie anschließend die Top-Cap ab. Befolgen Sie 
nachfolgend die in „B2“ beschriebene Vorgehensweise. 
D.  Einstellen des Luftzugs 
Drehen Sie den AD-Ring im, bzw. gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um 
eine Regulierung der zugeführten Luftmenge zu erreichen. 
E.  Alternative Methode zum Aufbau einer Heizwendel 
Anstatt der beigelegten Feder, können Sie auch selbst angefertigte 
Heizwendeln in Ihrem Tilemahos Armed verwenden. Um diese 
Funktion nutzen zu können, konfigurieren Sie den Verdampfer bitte 
wie folgt:  
a) Trennen Sie den inneren Teil der Basis vom äußeren. Drehen Sie 
dazu das außenliegende Gewinde vorsichtig gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn. 
b) Lösen Sie nun die gerändelte Kontermutter an der 
untenliegenden Luftführung. 
c) Drehen Sie den innenliegenden Sockel um 90°, bis sich die 
seitlichen Öffnungen exakt überlagern. 
d) Arretieren Sie anschließend diese Stellung durch Einlegen des 
beigelegten Messing-Tools und fixieren Sie wieder die gerändelte 
Kontermutter an der untenliegenden Luftführung. 
e) Schrauben Sie nun den inneren Teil der Basis wieder in den 
äußeren. 
f) Zur Anfertigung einer Heizwendel, wickeln Sie einen kompatiblen 
Heizdraht mehrmals um das beiliegende Messing-Tool und setzen 
es in die entsprechende Öffnung der Basis. 
g) Befestigen Sie die Drahtenden an den entsprechenden 
Polschrauben. 
h) Befolgen Sie nachfolgend die in „B2“ beschriebene 
Vorgehensweise. 
F.  Alternative Methode zum einstellen des Luftzugs 
Um den Luftzug Ihres Tilemahos Armed anzupassen, können Sie 
den Centerpin gegen einen der beigelegten alternativen Centerpins 
austauschen. Diese unterscheiden sich maßgeblich anhand des 
Durchmessers der innenliegenden Luftlochbohrung. 
G.  Allgemeine Hinweise
- Geben Sie keine Spannung auf den trockenen Verdampfer. 
- Schließen Sie den Verdampfer nicht kurz. 
- Wechseln Sie das Trägermaterial mindestens alle zwei Wochen. 
- Reinigen Sie die Feder mindestens einmal im Monat. 
- Verwenden Sie den Verdampfer nur in trockener Umgebung, 
zwischen -10°C und 50°C. 
- Betreiben Sie Ihren Tilemahos Armed ausschließlich mit 
originalen Zubehörteilen. Der Gebrauch von nicht originalen 
Zubehörteilen kann zu Betriebsstörungen oder gar zur Zerstörung 
des Verdampfers führen.
1. Allgemeine Hinweise
- Die Abgabe an und der Gebrauch von eZigaretten ist für Personen 
unter 18 Jahren verboten.
- Technische Spezifikationen und die richtige Handhabung Ihres 
Tilemahos, entnehmen Sie bitte der Gebrauchsinformation.
2. Gebrauchs- und Aufbewahrungsanleitung
- Bewahren Sie eZigaretten und Liquids immer außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren auf.
- Verwenden Sie ausschließlich kompatible Nachfüllsysteme, 
Anschlusstypen und Ersatzteile.
- Betreiben Sie Ihre eZigarette ausschließlich in den empfohlenen 
Leistungsbereichen.
- Öffnen Sie niemals ein Gerät, wenn dies nicht ausdrücklich in der 
Gebrauchsinformation erwähnt und erklärt wird.

3. Gegenanzeigen
Zu unseren Produkten liegen uns keine Studien vor, aus denen sich 
Gegenanzeigen ergeben würden.
Wir empfehlen allerdings bei:
-  vorangegangener schwerer oder mittelschwerer Krankheit
-  chronischen Beschwerden
-  bekannten Allergien gegen Inhaltsstoffe (s. Nachfüllbehälter)
-  der Einnahme starker Medikamente
Ihren Arzt vor der erstmaligen Anwendung zu konsultieren.  
4. Warnhinweise für gefährdete Verbrauchergruppen
- Die Verwendung, sowie die Abgabe von E-Zigaretten und Liquids an 
Kinder und Jugendliche ist verboten.
- Die Verwendung von E-Zigaretten und Liquids durch Nichtraucher 
wird nicht empfohlen.
- Die Verwendung von E-Zigaretten und Liquids während der 
Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit wird nicht empfohlen. 
5.  Angaben zu möglichen nachteiligen Auswirkungen auf die 
Gesundheit 
Zu unseren Produkten liegen uns keine Studien vor, aus denen sich 
nachteilige Auswirkungen auf die Gesundheit ergeben würden. Dies 
bedeutet aber nicht, dass nachteilige Auswirkungen auf die 
Gesundheit ausgeschlossen werden können. Bitte beachten Sie 
insoweit auch unsere Hinweise zu Gegenanzeigen, die Warnhinweise 
für gefährdete Verbrauchergruppen sowie die Angaben zur 
suchterzeugenden Wirkung von Nikotin.
6.  Angaben zur suchterzeugenden Wirkung
Sollten Sie nikotinhaltiges Liquid in Ihrer eZigarette verwenden,  
beachten Sie bitte den folgenden Hinweis: „Nikotin ist ein Stoff, der 
sehr stark abhängig macht.“ 
7. Toxikologische Daten
Dieses Gerät enthält zum Zeitpunkt der Auslieferung keinerlei 
schädliche Substanzen. Sollten Sie jedoch nikotinhaltiges Liquid in 
Ihrem Tilemahos verwenden, beachten Sie bitte auch „6. Angaben zur 
suchterzeugenden Wirkung“.
8.  CE-Konformitätserklärung 
Hiermit erklärt GG dass sich das Produkt in Übereinstimmung 
mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den anderen relevanten 
Vorschriften der Richtlinien 2014/30/EU und 2011/65/EU befindet.
9. Entsorgung
Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte (Altgeräte) dürfen nicht in den 
Hausmüll. Verbraucher sind gesetzlich verpflichtet, diese zu 
geeigneten Sammelstellen zu bringen. Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle 
Rohstoffe, die wiederverwertet werden. Die Umwelt und GG 
Enterprises sagen Dankeschön!

10.  Garantie
6 Monate Garantie. Liquid-Tank (clear tank), O-Ringe, Feder und 
Missbrauch fallen NICHT unter die Garantie.

11.  Kontakt
GG Enterprises Ltd
Business House Suite5 Archbishop P Pace Street, Victoria, Gozo, 
Malta Tel: 0035621561216 

ITALIANO
ITALIANO
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Tilemahos Armed
Tilemahos Armed  dispone un tappo di riempimento  liquido 
rivoluzionario. 
INTRODUZIONE AL PRODOTTO
A. Prima del primo utilizzo
lavare con acqua e sapone  Tilemahos armati 
B1. Costruzione di resistenza
Premere la molla ricevuta con l'  acquisto di Tilemahos Armed 
nelle fessure di base finche' si ferma. Assicurarsi che nessuna 
delle
estremità della molla non tocchi housing
B2. Materiale di assorbimento 
Posizionare il materiale di assorbimento nella molla e tagliare il 
livello dei canali di alimentazione/rifornomento. La lunghezza 
del materiale di assorbimento  non deve essere maggiore o 
minore in lunghezza rispetto al diametro di housing
Avvitare mouthpiece  sulla base (1) avvitare clear tank sulla 
base (2) Inserire l'amor attorno a clear tank e spingerlo fino a 
quando si ferma(3)
Mettere liquido nello spazio tra armor e mouthpiece, fino a 
quando il livello del liquido raggiunge la sommità del 
frazionamento di armor (3) Avvitare il tappo.
C.  Riempimento
Svitare il cap, riempire con liquido nel modo di cui sopra ed 
avvitare il cap(tappo)
D.  Adattamento dell' introduzione d'aria
Ruotare  AD ring in direzione di senso orario o antiorario per 
regolare la quantità di aria di aspirazione,  AD ring ruotando  
rivelare o copre parte del frazionamento  della base
E.  Metodo alternativo di costruzione di resistenza 
¨ possibile costruire la propria resistenza a Tilemahos Armed 
a. Svitare rebuildable part  della base
b. Allentare con  le pinze  il center post extension
c. Ruota di 90 gradi le lacerazioni su cui posa  la molla
d. Utilizzare l'assistente per  tenere l'intera struttura in 
posizione e stringere di nuovo con una pinza il center post 
extension 
e. Avvitare rebuildable  alla base
f. Costruire una resistenza avvolgendo un filo compatibile 
attorno ad un asse di 3 mm
g. Posizionare l'asse con la resistenza  nei canali del polo 
positivo e negativo.
h. Avvolgere le estremità del filo attorno ai wire holders e 
avvitare i wire holders 
i. Seguire le istruzioni come si spiega al punto B2.
F.  Metodo alternativo di regolamento dell'aria 
Svitare il center pin di Tilemahos Armed e mettere un center pin 
ricevuti con l'acquisto di Tilemahos Armed. Ci sono 3 center pin 
con diversi buchi, ognuno dando una diversa esperienza di  
vapore.
G.  Istruzioni generali
Non premere il pulsante di alimentazione  batteria quando  
Tilemahos Armed non ha liquido
Non premere il pulsante di alimentazione  batteria quando non 
vi è alcun materiale assorbente in Tilemahos Armed
Per il corretto funzionamento del dispositivo, cambiare il 
materiale assorbente almeno una volta ogni due settimane 
Rimuovere e pulire la molla almeno una volta al mese
Le condizioni di funzionamento di Tilemahos  Armed sono in un 
luogo asciutto a temperature comprese tra -1 <TC (14 ° F) e 50 ° 
C (140 ° F)
Tilemahos Armed e'  progettato per funzionare esclusivamente  
con ricambi originali. L'uso di parti non autorizzate può 
provocare malfunzionamenti o la distruzione del dispositivo. 
1. Generalità
- La vendita, il trasferimento o l‘utilizzo di sigarette elettroniche 
da parte dei minori di 18 anni sono proibiti.
- Per le specifiche tecniche e il corretto utilizzo del Vostro 
Tilemahos, fare riferimento al manuale.

2. Istruzioni per l‘uso e lo stoccaggio
- Tenere le sigarette elettroniche e gli eLiquids fuori dalla portata dei 
bambini e degli animali domestici.
- Utilizzare solo ricariche, accessori o ricambi compatibili.
- Usare sempre le sigarette elettroniche nel range di potenza 
consigliata.
- Mai aprire un dispositivo se non esplicitamente richiesto e descritto 
dal manuale di istruzioni.
3. Controindicazioni
Non siamo informati di eventuali studi che indichino eventuali 
controindicazioni all‘uso dei nostri prodotti.
Tuttavia, si consiglia di consultare il medico prima dell‘uso 
qualora si verifichi qualsiasi di queste condizioni:
- malattia grave o moderata precedente
- affezioni croniche
- allergie note ad uno qualsiasi degli eccipienti (Vedere indicazioni e 
ingredienti sul contenitore) 
- assunzione di farmaci
4. Avviso ai gruppi di consumatori a rischio
- La vendita, il trasferimento o l‘utilizzo di sigarette elettroniche da 
parte dei minori di 18 anni sono proibiti.
- ¨ sconsigliato l‘uso di eCigarettes ed eLiquids ai non-fumatori.
- Non è raccomandato l‘uso di eCigarettes ed eLiquids durante la 
gravidanza e il periodo dell’allattamento.
5.  Possibili effetti negativi sulla salute
In questo momento non siamo a conoscenza della presenza di 
eventuali studi che indichino effetti nocivi dei nostri prodotti per la 
salute. Ma questo non significa che possano completamente essere 
esclusi effetti negativi sulla salute. Si prega di notare a questo 
proposito anche le nostre informazioni sulle controindicazioni, le 
avvertenze per i gruppi di consumatori a rischio, come pure le 
informazioni sugli effetti della dipendenza da nicotina.
6.  Possibilità di assuefazione se si utilizzano eLiquids contenenti 
nicotina nella sigaretta elettronica 
Tieni presente il seguente avviso: „la nicotina è una sostanza che 
crea dipendenza.“ 
7.  Dati tossicologici
Nelle condizioni alla consegna, questo dispositivo non contiene 
sostanze nocive. Ma utilizzate eLiquid contenenti nicotina nel vostro 
Tilemahos, si prega di essere consapevoli di "6. Possibilità di 
assuefazione se si utilizzano eLiquids contenenti nicotina nella 
sigaretta elettronica".
8.  Dichiarazione di conformità CE
GG con la presente dichiara che il prodotto è conforme ai requisiti 
essenziali ed alle altre disposizioni pertinenti direttive UE/30/2014 e 
2011/65/CE.
9.  Smaltimento
Apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE) e batterie, non 
possono essere gettate nei rifiuti di casa. 
I consumatori sono obbligati dalla legge a portarli in appositi punti di 
raccolta.
¨ possibile anche restituire apparecchi  elettronici e batterie 
direttamente a noi che provvederemo ad un corretto smaltimento! 
Batterie e vecchi apparecchi contengono materie prime preziose che 
possono essere riciclate.
L‘ambiente e GG Enterprises ringraziano!
10.  Garanzia

6 mesi di garanzia. serbatoio chiare, Clear tank, o-rings, molle e gli 
errori derivati da parte dell’utente non sono coperti
11.  Contatto

GG Enterprises Ltd, Business House Suite5. Archbishop Ρ Pace 
Street. Victoria, Gozo, Malta
tel.: 0035621561216 

FRANÇAIS
NOTICE D’UTILISATION
Tilemahos Armed
Tilemahos Armed dispose d’ un couvercle revolutionnaire de 
remplacement du liquide.
PRÉSENTATION
A. avant la première utilisation
Avant l’ utiliser pour la premiere fois, bien laver a l’ eau et au savon 
toutes les
parties de Tilemahos Armed.
B1. Construction de la resistance
Pressez le ressort de T.A. dans la reception de la base jusqu’ a ce qu’ il 
s’ arrête. Aucun des bouts du ressort ne doit pas toucher le housing.
B2. Materiel d’ absorption
Placez le materiel d’ absorption dans le ressort et coupez – le au niveau 
du canal d’ alimentation. La longueur du materiel d’ absorption ne doit 
pas etre plus grande ou plus petite de la diametre de housing.
Vissez le mouthpiece a la base (1)
Vissez le clear tank a la base (2)
Placez l’armor autour du clear tank jusqu’a ce qu’ il s’ arête (3)
Mettez du liquide dans l’ espace entre l’ armor et le mouthpiece jusqu’ 
a ce que le niveau du liquide atteigne la partie haute de la dechirure de 
l’ armor.
Vissez le couvercle.

C. Remplissage 
Devissez le cap, remplissez avec du liquide de facon ci-dessus et 
vissez le cap.

D. Adaptation de l’ introduction d’ air.
Tournez le A Dring a droite ou a gauche pour adapter la quantite d’ air 
introduit. En tournant le AD ring, on couvre ou on decouvre une partie 
de la dechirure de la base.
E. Construction Alternative de la resistance.
Vous pouvez construire votre propre resistance a Tilemachos Armed.
a. Devissez de la “base” le rebuildable part.
b. Devissez le “center post extension” en utilisant une pince.
c. Fautes pivoter a 90 (degres) les dechirures sur lesquelles sont places 
les ressorts.
d. Tenez ferme l’ ensemble de la construction et revissez avec la pince 
le “center post extension”.
e. Vissez le “rebuildable part” a la “base”.
f. Faites une resistance en enveloppant un fil de fer compatible autour 
d’ un axe de 3 millimetres.
g. Placez l’ axe avec la resistance dans les canaux de la pole positive et 
de la pole negative.
h. Enveloppez les bouts du fil de fer autour du wire holders et vissez les 
“wire holders”
i. Suivez les instructions du paragraphe B2.
F. Methode alternative de reglement d’ air.
Devissez le “center pin” de T.A. et placez un des “center pin” que vous 
avez recus avec l’ achat de T.A. Il y a 3 “center pin” disposant de 3 trous 
differants capables de modifier la sensation de vapeur.
G. Instructions Generales 
Ne pas presser la touché de fonctionnement de la pile lorsque T.A. n’ a 
pas de liquide.
Ne pas presser la touche de fonctionnement de la pile 1lorsqu’ il n’ y a 
pas de materiel absorbant dans T.A.
Pour le bon fonctionnement de votre appareil changez le materiel 
absorbant, au moins 1 fois tous les 2 semaines.
Enlevez et nettoyez le ressort au moins 1 fois pas mois.
Conditions de fonctionnement
Tilemahos Armed fonctionne sous les conditions de temperature entre 
0 C (14 F) et 50 C (140 F), d’ un milieu sec.
Tilemahos Armed est concu de fonctionner seulement avec des pieces 
de rechange originales. L’usage des pieces de rechange non – 
authorisees pourra provoquer des dysfonctionnements ou la 
destruction de l’ appareil.

1. Informations générales
- La vente et l’utilisation de produits du vapotage sont interdites aux 
mineurs de moins de 18 ans.
- Se référer a la notice d‘utilisation pour une utilisation appropriée et 
consulter les spécifications techniques.
2. Instructions de fonctionnement et stockage
- Toujours stocker les e-cigarettes et e-liquides hors de portée des 
enfants et des animaux de compagnie.
- Utiliser uniquement le système de recharge, des pièces de 
rechange et des connexions compatibles.
- Utiliser votre e-cigarette uniquement dans les plages de puissances 
recommandées.
- Ne jamais ouvrir un appareil si ce n’est pas explicitement 
mentionné et détaillé dans la notice d’utilisation.
3. Contre-indications
Aucune contre-indication résultant d’une étude n’existe à ce jour pour 
nos produits. 
Toutefois, nous recommandons de consulter votre médecin avant la 
première utilisation en cas de: 
- Maladie grave dans le passé
- Malaises chroniques
- Allergie connue aux ingrédients mentionnés sur l’emballage du e-
liquide
- Prise de médicaments sous ordonnance
4. Avertissement aux groupes de consommateurs vulnérables
- L’utilisation, le don ou la vente des produits du vapotage aux 
mineurs de moins de 18 ans est interdite.
- L’utilisation de e-cigarettes et d‘e-liquides n’est pas recommandée 
pour les non-fumeurs.
- L‘utilisation de e-cigarettes et d’e-liquides est déconseillée pendant 
la grossesse et la période d’allaitement.
5. Effets négatifs éventuels sur la santé
Aucune étude ou connaissance actuelle n’indique à ce jour l’existence 
d‘effets nocifs de nos produits pour votre santé. Cela ne signifie pas 
que des effets néfastes sur la santé peuvent être exclus. Prière de lire 
attentivement les contre-indications et de prendre connaissance des 
groupes de consommateurs vulnérables et des données 
toxicologiques sur la nicotine.
6. Informations sur l‘effet de dépendance
Si le liquide utilisé dans la cigarette électronique contient de la 
nicotine, se référer à l’avis suivant : „La nicotine crée une forte 
dépendance“.
7. Les données toxicologiques
Le matériel livré ne contient à la livraison aucune substance 
dangereuse. Si vous utilisez du e-liquide avec nicotine dans votre 
Tilemahos, merci de considérer de ses „6. Informations sur l‘effet de 
dépendance“.
8. Déclaration de conformité CE
GG certifie que le dispositive est conforme aux exigences 
requises et aux règles en vigueur énoncées dans les directives 
2014/30/ 
UE et 2011/65/UE.
9. Recyclage
Les équipements électriques, électroniques et les batteries ne doivent 
pas être jetés dans les ordures ménagères. Les consommateurs 
peuvent les déposer dans des points de collecte appropriés. Vous 
pouvez également nous retourner les appareils et batteries usagés 
directement pour une destruction adaptée. Les appareils et piles 
usagés contiennent des matières premières, précieuses et 
valorisables. 
L’environnement et GG Enterprises vous remercient de votre 
contribution.
10. Garantie
6 mois de garantie clear tank, o-ring, des resorts et des erreurs 
provoques de la part de l’ utilisateur ne sont pas rembourses par le 
garantie.

11. Contact
GG Enterprises Ltd
Business House Suite5 Archbishop P Pace Street, Victoria, Gozo, Malta
Tel: 0035621561216
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